
 

 
 
 
 
 
Central Bedfordshire 
Council 
Priory House 
Monks Walk 
Chicksands,  
Shefford SG17 5TQ  

  
  

please ask for Ellen Heaney 
direct line 0300 300 4040 

date 14 June 2010 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

 

CENTRAL BEDFORDSHIRE ADMISSIONS FORUM 
 

 
Date & Time 

Wednesday, 23 June 2010 at 8.30 a.m. 
 

Venue at 
Room 14, Priory House, Monks Walk, Chicksands 

 
 

 
Richard Carr 
Chief Executive 

 
To:     The Chairman and Members of the CENTRAL BEDFORDSHIRE ADMISSIONS FORUM: 
  

Local Education Authority: Mrs A M Lewis, Portfolio Holder Children's Services 
  

Community and Voluntary 
Controlled Schools: 

Mr S Morrow, Headteacher, Flitwick Lower School 
Ms Neale, Governor, Dunton Lower School 
Mrs A Phillips, Headteacher, Streetfield Middle 
School, Dunstable 
Mrs J Woodthorpe, Headteacher, Campton Lower 
School 
 

Foundation and Trust 
Schools: 

Mr D Brandon-Bravo, Headteacher, Parkfields Middle 
School, Toddington 
Mr S Fell, Headteacher, Harlington Upper School 
 

Voluntary Aided Schools: 

Mrs P Cotton, St Vincent's Primary School, Houghton 
Regis 
Mr N Sharpe, Ashton Middle School, Dunstable 
Mrs C Spurgeon, Head Teacher, St Mary's Lower 
School, Clophill 
 

Church of England Diocese: Mr R Slade, Diocese of St Albans 
 



Roman Catholic Diocese: 
Mrs F Image, Roman Catholic Diocesan 
Representative 
 

Parent Governor: 

Mr I Robinson, Parent Governor, Caldecote VA Lower 
School 
Mr B Sear, Parent Govenor Representative 
 

Local Community: 

Ms W Anderson-Welsh, Ethnic Minorities Groups 
Mrs D Day, Virtual School Headteacher, Central 
Bedfordshire (representing Looked After Children) 
Squadron Leader Michelle Ramsden, RAF Henlow 
 

Academy : 
Mr J Kemp, Vice-Principal, All Saints Academy, 
Dunstable 
 

 
 



 
 

 
1. WELCOME, INTRODUCTIONS AND APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
  

To note any apologies for absence 
 

2. APPOINTMENT OF A CHAIRMAN 
  

To appoint a Chairman for the 2010- 2011 year.  
 

3. APPOINTMENT OF A VICE-CHAIRMAN 
  

To appoint a Vice-Chairman for the 2010-2011 year  
 

4. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
  

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 24 March . 
 

5. MATTERS ARISING 
  

To consider any matters arising.  
 

6. UPDATE ON MEMBERSHIP 
  

To note the update to the Admissions Forum membership (Ellen Heaney) 
 

7. UPDATE ON 2010 ADMISSIONS AND APPEALS. 
  

To receive an update on admissions and appeals in respect of the September 
2010 admissions round (Rosa Bonwick). 
 

8. ADMISSION ARRANGEMENTS 2010- 11 FOUNDATION, TRUST, 
VOLUNTARY AIDED SCHOOLS AND ACADEMY 

  
To note the determined admission arrangements for Foundation, Trust, 
Voluntary Aided Schools and Academy. (Rosa Bonwick). 
 

9. LOCAL AUTHORITY REPORT TO SCHOOLS ADJUDICATOR 
  

To endorse the information contained in the report and to recommend to the 
Deputy Chief Executive and Director of Children’s Services that the report be 
agreed.(Rosa Bonwick) 
 

10. PARENTAL FEEDBACK ON 2010 ADMISSIONS 
  

To note the analysis of feedback and comments received. (Rosa Bonwick) 
 



11. INFORMATION FOR PARENTS FOR 2011 ADMISSIONS 
  

To approve the information to be distributed to parents in respect of the school 
admissions processes (Lydia Braisher). 
 
(Appendix B draft transfer to upper school application form, Appendix C, draft 
transfer to middle school application form, Appendix E, draft in year leaflet and 
Appendix F, draft in year application form to follow).  
 

12. DATE AND TIME OF FUTURE MEETINGS 
  

To agree the dates and times of future meetings.  
 



CENTRAL BEDFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 
 
 

At a meeting of the CENTRAL BEDFORDSHIRE ADMISSIONS FORUM held in 
Room 14, Priory House, Monks Walk, Shefford on Wednesday, 24 March 2010 

 
Present: 
 
Pauline Cotton  Cllr Anita Lewis 
Dawn Day  Ian Robinson 
Shawn Fell  Nick Sharpe  
Squadron Leader Vic Hodgson  Jacqueline Woodthorpe 
John Kemp 
 
 
Officers in attendance:  Rosa Bonwick, Lydia Braisher, Alison Bray, John  
 Goldsmith, Sandra Hobbs and Carol Wooding 
 
 

L/04/23   Apologies for absence  
 
Apologies were received from Anne Phillips, David Brandon-Bravo, Chris 
Spurgeon and Ray Slade.  
 

 
L/04/24   Minutes and Matters Arising  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
to approve the minutes of the meeting of the Central Bedfordshire 
Admissions Forum held on 21 October 2009 as a correct record and to 
authorise the Chairman to sign them. 
 
Minute CBAF/09/17 – Members were advised that the ACORN database 
containing the autumn 2009 data had been electronically circulated to all 
schools. 
 
Members were advised that the vacancy for a School Transfer Advisor for 
Central Bedfordshire had been advertised and the closing date for applications 
was 5 April 2010, with the interviews being held during May 2010. 
 
A decision had been received from the Schools Adjudicator regarding the 
admission arrangements for 2010 for John Donne Voluntary Aided School.  
John Donne VA School’s criteria gave siblings a higher priority than catchment 
children. It was felt that this was inconsistent with the Local Authority’s 
catchment area policy and could unfairly disadvantage local children by limiting 
their access to their local school The decision from the Schools Adjudicator 
was that the Local Authority’s referral would not be upheld. The Schools 
Adjudicator concluded that whilst the change had the potential to disadvantage 
some in catchment families, it would enable children in the same family to 
attend the same school. 
 

Agenda Item 4
Page 5



DCW -  24.03.10 
Page 2  

 

 

Minute CBAF/09/20 – Members were advised that an update on the 
Membership of the Admissions Forum would be provided to their next meeting 
on 23 June 2010. 

 
 

L/04/25   Home to School Transport Policy  
 
Members received a report setting out the Home to School Transport policy, as 
approved by the Executive on 9 March 2009.  The Council had carried out a 
review on the Home to School Transport policy, in particular looking at the 
following 
[...]
xth 
criteria. 

 
In terms of Roecroft Lower School, it was noted that parents who expressed a 
preference for non-denominational education fell into the ‘any other child’ 
category and that in terms of Southcott Lower School,  Southcott playgroup no 
longer existed.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
that the additions to and removal from the Standard Admissions Policy 
for those schools listed in Appendix A to the report, be approved. 
 
 

(d)   ADMISSION NUMBERS - COMMUNITY AND VOLUNTARY CONTROLLED 
SCHOOLS 
 
Members considered a report which sought approval to the admission numbers 
for community and voluntary controlled schools.  The local authority had 
consulted on changes in respect of the following schools:   

• Roecroft Lower School which currently had a published admission 
number of 30, but was to be replaced with a new school with a published 
admission number of 60; 

 
• Gravenhurst Lower School which had requested to increase its 

published admission number from 9 to 10; and 
 

• Mary Bassett Lower School which had requested to increase its 
published admission number from 30 to 60 as the school had sufficient 
accommodation to support two forms of entry and there was a long term 
need to increase school places in the Leighton Buzzard area.  

 
A query was raised about the need for a new Lower School in the Leighton 
Buzzard area and whether the increase to the admission number for the Mary 
Bassett Lower School would negate the need for a new school.  Officers did 
not have this information available, but would liaise with the School Planning 
Team for a response. 
 
A late request had been received from Hadrian Lower School to increase their 
published admission number from 52 to 60 as the school now had sufficient 
accommodation to support two forms of entry.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 4
Page 9



DCW -  24.03.10 
Page 6  

 

 

It was noted that St Christopher’s Lower School had reservations about 
increasing the admission number of Hadrian Lower Scho
[...]
g would be held at 8.30 a.m. on 23 June 
2010 at Priory House, Monks Walk, Shefford. 
 

 
(Note: The meeting commenced at 8.30 a.m. and concluded at 9.45 a.m.) 
 

Agenda Item 4
Page 12



5/1 

Agenda Item: 6 
 
 
Meeting: Central Bedfordshire Admission Forum 

Date: 23 June 2010 

Subject: Update on membership 

Report of: Head of Democratic Services 

Summary: The report updates members on the current membership of the Forum.  
 

 
 
Contact Officer: Ellen Heaney (0300 300 4040) 

Public/Exempt: Public 

Wards Affected: All 

Function of: Council 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 

1. That the Central Bedfordshire Admission Forum notes the measures put in 
place to fill existing vacancies.  
 

 
Current Membership of the Admissions Forum 
 
1. 
 

At the last meeting members requested an update on the current vacancies for 
the Central Bedfordshire Admission Forum.  
 

2. 
 

Vacancies existed for 2 representatives from Voluntary Controlled Schools 
(either the Head teacher or a governor) and for 1 Community Upper School 
Head teacher.  
 

Voluntary Controlled School representation.  
 
3. 
 

Head teachers and governors were contacted through the Governors 
Essentials e-zine on 24 May 2010 and a newsletter to Headteachers on 14 
May 2010 asking for nominations from Voluntary Controlled Schools to be 
submitted by 1 June 2010. 
 

4. 
 

1 nomination was received from Clare Neale (governor at Dunton V.C Lower 
School). She has been duly appointed.  
 
 

Community Upper School representation.  
 
5. So far no nominations have been received for this vacancy.  

 

Agenda Item 6
Page 13



5/2 

6. It is proposed that officers will contact head teachers & governors of voluntary 
controlled schools and head teachers of Community Upper Schools in 6 
months to try to fill the remaining vacancies.  

 
CORPORATE IMPLICATIONS 

Council Priorities: 
(How do the recommendations contribute to achieving CBC’s policy aims and 
objectives?) 
 
Financial: 

Z 
 
Legal: 

Z 
 
Risk Management: 

Z 
 
Staffing (including Trades Unions): 

Z 
 
Equalities/Human Rights: 

Z 
 
Community Safety: 

Z 
 
Sustainability: 

Z 
 

 
Appendices: None 
 

 

Agenda Item 6
Page 14



 

Agenda Item: 7 
 
 
Meeting: ADMISSIONS FORUM 

Date: 23 June 2010 

Subject: Admissions and Appeals September 2010 

Report of: Deputy Chief Executive and Director of Children, Families and 
Learning 
 

Summary: The purpose of this report is to provide an update on admissions and 
appeals in respect of the September 2010 admissions round. 
 

 
 
Contact Officer: Rosa Bonwick 

 
 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
1. 
 
 
2. 
 
3. 

To note those schools where the published admission number has been 
exceeded and the reasons for this 
 
To note the school preference and online application data 
 
To note the appeals information 
 

 
 
Background 
 
1. Admission Forums have a role in considering how well admission arrangements 

serve the interests of children and parents within the local authority area. Within that 
role they should consider how actual admissions relate to the admission numbers 
published.  
 

2. To enable the Forum to fulfil its role, this report lists those schools where the 
published admission number was exceeded, at the time of allocation, by 5 pupils or 
10%, and the reasons for this. It provides school preference data and information on 
the number of online applications received as well information relating to admission 
appeals. 
 

Admissions above the published admission number 
 
3. The School Admissions Code states that once an admission number has been set 

by the admission authority, schools should not admit above that number unless the 
school and the local authority agree that admitting above that number will not 
adversely affect the school in the longer term and will not have a detrimental effect 
on neighbouring schools. In the case of maintained schools, the local authority, as 
the strategic commissioner of school places, has the final decisi
[...]
 September 2009 to 8 June 2010. It also shows 
the number of appeals still to be heard. All appeals have been processed within the 
required timescale. Appeals will continue to be received throughout the remainder 
of the academic year as late applications and in-year applications are processed. 
 

 

Agenda Item 7
Page 18



 

 
Table 5 
 
Phase Appeal held Appeals Upheld Appeals Pending 

 
Lower 
 

5 4 92 

Primary 
 

0 0 5 

Middle 
 

3 1 41 

Upper  28 
 

8 14 

Combined 
 

0 0 0 

Total 
 

36 13 152 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
June 2010 
g:\pab\admiss\word\forum central beds\23 june 10\admissions and appeals sept 2010.doc 

Agenda Item 7
Page 19



Page 20

This page is intentionally left blank



11/1 

Agenda Item: 8 
 
 
Meeting: ADMISSIONS FORUM 

Date: 23 June 2010 

Subject: Admission Arrangements 2011 – Foundation, Trust, Voluntary 
Aided Schools and Academy 
 

Report of: Deputy Chief Executive and Director of Children, Families and 
Learning 
 

Summary: The purpose of the report is to inform the Forum of the determined 
admission arrangements for Foundation, Trust, Voluntary Aided Schools 
and Academy 
 

 
 
Contact Officer: Rosa Bonwick 

 
 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
1. 
 
2. 

To note the position for All Saints Academy 
 
To seek the views of the Forum on the proposed reduction to the admission 
number for Harlington Upper School 
 

 
 
Background 
 
1. 
 

Members of the Forum received a report, at the previous meeting on 24 March 
2010, on the proposed admission arrangements for foundation, trust, voluntary 
aided schools and the academy. 
 

2. 
 

All of the schools have now circulated their determined admission 
arrangements and with the exception of Harlington Upper School, there are no 
changes other than those reported at the previous meeting. 
 

3. 
 

Members of the Forum will recall that the change to the admission 
arrangements for All Saints Academy is subject to the approval of the 
Secretary of State.  The academy has submitted a formal request to the 
Secretary of State and a response is awaited. 
 

Harlington Upper School 
 
4. 
 

The Governing Body of Harlington Upper School has determined a reduced 
admission number of 340.  The Governing Body did not consult on the 
reduction.  Although there is a requirement to consult on any proposed 
 

Agenda Item 8
Page 21



11/2 

changes, an admission authority may decide to determine different admission 
arrangements.  
 

5. The current admission number of 360 is within the upper part of the capacity 
range for the school. The proposed admission number is still within the range, 
albeit towards the bottom.   
 

6. Although the school is not currently oversubscribed, there are more than 340 
children in some of the year groups. Some of the children attending the school 
do not live within the catchment area.  
 

7. There are no major housing developments planned for the area and the Local 
Authority believes that a reduced admission number of 340 would provide 
sufficient capacity to accommodate catchment children whose parents apply 
for a place during the normal admissions round. However, a reduced 
admission number could result in children moving into the area being unable 
to secure a place at their local school. 
 

8. The Local Authority would welcome the views of the Forum on whether it 
would wish to support the proposed reduction to the admission number, given 
that appropriate consultation has not taken place. 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 June 2010 
 
g:\pab\admiss\word\forum central beds\23 june 10\admission arrangements f&va.doc 

Agenda Item 8
Page 22



8/1 

Agenda Item: 9 
 
 
Meeting: ADMISSIONS FORUM 

Date: 23 June 2010 

Subject: Annual Report to the Schools Adjudicator 

Report of: Deputy Chief Executive and Director of Children, Families and 
Learning 
 

Summary: To consider the Local Authority’s Report to the Schools Adjudicator 
 

 
 
Contact Officer: Rosa Bonwick 

 
 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
1. 
 
2. 
 

To endorse the information provided in the Annual Report 
 
To recommend to the Director that the report be agreed 

 
 
Background 
 
1. The School Admissions Code and The School Admissions (Local Authority 

Reports and Admission Forums ((England) Regulations 2008, require Local 
Authorities to submit a report to the Schools Adjudicator, by 30 June each year, 
about the admission arrangements for schools in their area.  
 

2. Admission Forums have the power to produce their own annual report to the 
Schools Adjudicator, but this was not a mandatory requirement. Members of the 
Forum will recall that it was previously agreed that the Forum would provide input 
to the Local Authority’s statutory report rather than to produce a separate report. 
 

Annual Report 
 
3. 
 

The draft annual report is attached at Appendix A. 
 

4. The Office of the Schools Adjudicator has provided a template for the report. The 
template follows the items that the Code and Regulations require a local authority 
to include in its report. The wording in the Code is given in italics and has been 
retained in the draft report for the information of Forum members. The wording will 
be replaced by appropriate headings in the final version. 
 

5. Members of the Forum are asked to endorse the information in the annual report 
and are invited, if they wish, to provide any additional input. 
 

Agenda Item 9
Page 23



8/2 

6. The Schools Adjudicator requires the report to be cleared, as a minimum, by the 
Director of Children’s Services. The Forum is, therefore, asked to recommend to 
the Director that the report be agreed. 
 

 
 

 
 
Appendices: 
 
Appendix A  Draft Local Authority Report to The Schools Adjudicator 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
June 2010 
 
g:\pab\admiss\word\forum central beds\23 june 10\annual report_report.doc 

Agenda Item 9
Page 24


[...]
 53 53 8 15.1 15 28.3

A
genda Item

 9
P

age 41



P
age 42

T
his page is intentionally left blank



12/1 

Agenda Item: 10 
 
 
Meeting: ADMISSIONS FORUM 

Date: 23 June 2010 

Subject: Parental Feedback on 2010 Admissions 

Report of: Deputy Chief Executive and Director of Children, Families and 
Learning 
 

Summary: The report provides the Forum with feedback on the admissions 
process, from parents who applied for a lower, middle or upper school 
place for September 2010. 
 

 
 
Contact Officer: Rosa Bonwick 

 
 

 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
1. That the analysis of responses and comments received be noted. 

 
 
 

 
 
Background 
 
1. 
 

As part of the Local Authority’s on going commitment to improving the 
information provided to parents/carers, the booklets issued as part of the 
September 2010 admissions process included a feedback form. 
 

Transfer to Middle and Upper School 
 
2. 
 

The number of responses received was very low. Only five parents returned 
the feedback form. A summary of the responses received is provided at 
Appendix A and the comments received from parents are summarised at 
Appendix B.  
 

3. 
 

The response rate was too low to be able to draw any meaningful conclusions. 
The comments received relate to the online application system which was 
unavailable due IT problems. 
 

Admission to Lower School 
 
4. Only one response was received. A summary of that response is provided at 

Appendix C.  No comments about the lower school process were received. 
 

5. 
 

The Forum is asked to note the analysis of responses and comments 
received. 

Agenda Item 10
Page 43



12/2 

 
Appendices: 
 
Appendix A  Parental Feedback  - Transfer to Middle and Upper School Analysis of  

Responses 
Appendix B  Parental Feedback  - Transfer to Middle and Upper School Analysis of 

Comments 
Appendix C Parental Feedback - Admissions to Lower School Analysis of    

Responses 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
[...]
rent feedback_responses_transfers.doc 

Agenda Item 10
Page 47



Page 48

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item No. 10 
Appendix C 

 
 
Parental Feedback – Admission to Lower School 
Analysis of Responses 
 
 
 

Question Responses  Yes  No  Blank 

        

Q1: Did you find the layout of this booklet 
easy to follow? 1  1  0  0 

        

Q2: Would you like any additional 
information to be included in the booklet? 1  0  1  0 

        

Q3: Has the booklet been written in a way 
you found easy to understand? 1  1  0  0 

        

Q4: Did you find the admissions process 
       straightforward? 1  1  0  0 

        

Q5: If you contacted the Admissions Service,     
      did you find the staff helpful? 1  0  0  1 

        

        

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
June 2010 
 
g:\pab\admiss\word\forum central beds\23 june 10\parent feedback_analysis_lower.doc 

Agenda Item 10
Page 49



Page 50

This page is intentionally left blank



12/1 

Agenda Item: 11 
 
 
Meeting: ADMISSIONS FORUM 

Date: 23 June 2010 

Subject: Information for Parents 

Report of: Deputy Chief Executive and Director of Children, Families and 
Learning 
 

Summary:  
 
 
Contact Officer: Lydia Braisher 

 
 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
1. 
 
 

To approve the information to be distributed to parents in respect of the school 
admissions processes 
 

 
 
Background 
 
1. 
 

Admissions Forums have a key role in ensuring a fair admissions system.  
Part of that role is to review the comprehensiveness, effectiveness within the 
local context, and accessibility of advice and guidance for parents by the local 
authority, both through the published composite prospectus and the delivery of 
Choice Advice within the area of the Forum. 
 

2. From September 2010 all applications for school places must be made to the 
Local Authority in which the child lives.  The home Local Authority will liaise 
with the Local Authority in which the school or schools are located and 
respond to th
[...]
edback form 

To be inserted 

Agenda Item 11
Page 113



 
30 

 

Map of Central Bedfordshire 
 
To be inserted here  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 11
Page 114



 
31 

Back Page and Cover  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 11
Page 115



Page 116

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the previous meeting
	6 Update on membership
	7 Update on 2010 admissions and appeals.
	8 Admission Arrangements 2010- 11 Foundation, Trust, Voluntary Aided Schools and Academy
	9 Local Authority Report to Schools Adjudicator
	100623 item 9 Local Authority Report to Schools Adj App A
	100623 Item 9 Annual Report 10 Appendix B

	10 Parental Feedback on 2010 Admissions
	100623 Item 10 Parental Feedback on 2010 admissions App A
	100623 Item 10 Parental Feedback on 2010 admissions App B
	100623 Item 10 Parental Feedback on 2010 admissions App C

	11 Information for Parents for 2011 admissions
	100623 item 11 Information for Parents App A
	100623 item 11 Information for Parents App D




Minutes of the meeting


CENTRAL BEDFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 
 
 

At a meeting of the CENTRAL BEDFORDSHIRE ADMISSIONS FORUM held at 
Room 14, Priory House, Monks Walk, Chicksands on Wednesday, 23 June 2010 

 
PRESENT 

 
 

Local Education 
Authority:  

Cllr Mrs A M Lewis Portfolio Holder Children's Services 

Community and 
Voluntary Controlled 
Schools: 

Ms Neale Governor, Dunton Lower School 

 Mrs A Phillips Headteacher, Streetfield Middle 
School, Dunstable 

Foundation and Trust 
Schools: 

Mr S Fell Headteacher, Harlington Upper 
School 

Voluntary Aided 
Schools: 

Mr N Sharpe Ashton Middle School, Dunstable 

Roman Catholic 
Diocese: 

Mrs F Image Roman Catholic Diocesan 
Representative 

Parent Representative: Mr I Robinson Parent Governor, Caldecote VA 
Lower School 

Local Community: Mr V Hodgson RAF Henlow 
Apologies for Absence: Ms W Anderson-Welsh 

Mr D Brandon-Bravo 
Mrs P Cotton 
Mrs D Day 
Mr J Kemp 
Mr B Sear 
Mr R Slade 
Mrs C Spurgeon 
Mrs J Woodthorpe 
 

 
Officers in Attendance: Mrs R Bonwick Head of Admissions Service 
 Ms L Braisher Senior Admissions Officer 
 Mrs A Bray Head of School Support 
 Mr J Goldsmith Assistant Director (School 

Organisation and Planning) 
 Mrs E Heaney Temporary Democratic Services 

Officer 
 

CBAF/10/1   Appointment of a Chairman  
 
The Democratic Services Officer invited nominations for a Chairman of the 
Forum for the 2010 – 11 year. Shawn Fell was nominated, seconded and duly 
appointed as Chairman.  
 
RESOLVED:  
 
to appoint Shawn Fell as Chairman of the Central Bedfordshire 
Admission Forum for the 2010 – 11 year.  



CBAF 
-  

23.06.10 

Page 2  
 

 

 
CBAF/10/2   Appointment of a Vice-Chairman  

 
The newly appointed Chairman took the chair and invited nominations for a 
Vice-Chairman. Nick Sharpe was nominated, seconded and duly appointed as 
Vice-Chairman  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
to appoint Nick Sharpe as vice-chair as Vice-Chairman for the 2010-11 
year.  
 
 

CBAF/10/3   Minutes of the previous meeting 
  
The Forum considered the minutes of the previous meeting (held on 24 March 
2010).  
 
Officers updated the Forum on the following matters  
 

• an appointment had been made to the post of School Transfer Advisor 
(minute 04/24 refers); 

• the new transport policy had been included in the booklets (minute 04/25 
refers); 

• the school planning team had advised that the increase to the admission 
number at Mary Bassett Lower School was not intended to replace the 
need for a new school. Development in the area was being carefully 
monitored (minute 04/26 refers). 

 
There were no changes proposed to the minutes of the previous meeting.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
to sign the minutes of the meeting held on 24 March 2010 as a true and 
accurate record. 

 
 

CBAF/10/4   Matters arising  
 
Matters arising had been dealt with during the previous item (see above).  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



CBAF 
-  

23.06.10 

Page 3  
 

 

CBAF/10/5   Update on membership  
 
The Forum considered the report of the Head of Democratic Services, setting 
out measures taken to fill vacancies in the Forum (set out in the report). The 
Democratic Services Officer advised the Forum that Clare Neale had been 
appointed as a representative of Voluntary Controlled Schools.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
to note the measures put in place to fill the existing vacancies. 
 
 

CBAF/10/6   Update on 2010 admissions and appeals.  
 
The Forum discussed the report of the Deputy Chief Executive and Director of 
Children’s Services which gave an update on admissions and appeals in 
respect of the September 2010 admissions round. The Forum had a duty to 
consider how well the admission arrangements served the interests of parents 
in the local area. The report listed schools where the published admission 
number (PAN) had been exceeded by 5 pupils or 10% of the PAN. The report 
also provided school preference data and information on the number of online 
applications received as well information relating to admission appeals.  
 
Members noted that the following schools had exceeded their published 
admission numbers 
 
School PAN No of applications No of places 

allocated 
Church End Lower 
School, Marston 
Moretaine 

54 66 (of whom 62 
were from the 
catchment area) 
 

60  

Fairfield Park 30 44 (of whom 36 
were from the 
catchment area) 
 

36  

Mary Basset Lower 
School 
 

30 40 40 

Thomas Johnson 
Lower 

18 24 (of whom 22 
were from the 
catchment area) 
 

22 

Raynsford Lower 30 46 (of whom 34 
were from the 
catchment area) 

30 

 
The Forum was pleased to note that over 90% of families had been offered 
their first preference place and that this was the highest % of first preferences 
being met in the Eastern Region. The Forum thanked the Admissions Team for 
their hard work in achieving this.  



CBAF 
-  

23.06.10 

Page 4  
 

 

 
Although more on-line applications had been received for first admission to 
Lower School the number of parents applying on-line for an upper school place 
was below the regional and national secondary average.  A target of receiving 
50% of application on-line had been set for the 2011 admissions round. It was 
also noted that there had been more appeals for lower dchool places this year, 
it was suggested that this was a reflection of more lower schools being 
oversubscribed.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. to note those schools where the published admission number has 
been exceeded and the reasons for this, as set out in the report; 

 
2. to note the school preference and online application data; 
 
3. to note the appeals information. 
 
 

CBAF/10/7   Admission Arrangements 2011 Foundation, Trust, Voluntary Aided 
Schools and Academy  
 
The Chairman declared an interest in this item as the headteacher of one of the 
schools concerned and invited the Head of the Admissions Service to introduce 
the report. 
 
Members considered the report on Admission Arrangements 2011 – 
Foundation, Trust, Voluntary Aided Schools and Academy. The only change to 
the admission arrangements proposed for foundation, trust and voluntary aided 
schools at the Admission Forum’s last meeting on 24 March 2010, was a 
proposed change to the published admission number (PAN) of Harlington 
Upper School.  
 
The Governing Body proposed to reduce the published admission number from 
360 to 340. This would still provide sufficient capacity to accommodate the 
demand from the catchment area at the time of transfer but could result in in-
year applications being unsuccessful.   
 
In response to a question Mr Fell explained that the sixth form numbers were 
much greater than anticipated when the building work had been completed in 
2006.  There were currently 1370 students in the school and the growth in sixth 
form numbers would soon result in the maximum capacity of 1400 being 
exceeded. Approximately 280 applications each year were from within the 
catchment area and Mr Fell was confident that the lower admission number 
would enable all catchment area children to be accommodated at the time of 
transfer.  
 
 
 
 



CBAF 
-  

23.06.10 

Page 5  
 

 

The Forum also noted that All Saints Academy had applied to the Secretary of 
State to have siblings of catchment area children included in their admission 
arrangements; this was in line with Central Bedfordshire Councils admission 
policy.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. to approve the change in Harlington Upper School’s published 
admission number from 360 to 340; 

 
2. to note the request made by All Saints Academies to the Secretary 
of State. 

 
 

CBAF/10/8   Local Authority Report to Schools Adjudicator  
 
The Forum considered the Local Authority’s report to the Schools Adjudicator, 
noting that they had previously decided to have input into the Local Authority’s 
report rather than produce their own report.  
 
Members discussed the report fully; particularly the impact that exclusions from 
All Saints Academy had on other local schools as the Academy was not 
required to admit pupils through the Fair Access Protocol for the first two years. 
During the discussion it emerged that a slight expansion was planned at RAF 
Henlow and that the RAF would liaise with the Council over the possible impact 
on school places.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. to endorse the information provided in the Annual Report; 
 
2. to recommend to the Deputy Chief Executive, Director of Children’s 
Services that the report be agreed. 

 
 

CBAF/10/9   Parental Feedback on 2010 Admissions  
 
The Forum considered the report on Parental Feedback on the admissions 
process. It was noted that the response rate had been extremely low and that 
meaningful analysis was not possible. It was felt that the low response rate 
suggested that overall, parents were satisfied with the admission process.  
 
RESOLVED:  
 
to note the analysis of responses and comments received. 

 
 
 
 
 
 



CBAF 
-  

23.06.10 

Page 6  
 

 

CBAF/10/10   Information for Parents for 2011 admissions  
 
The Admissions Forum reviewed the information to be given to parents. Copies 
of the draft application forms and in-year guidance notes were circulated and 
are attached to these minutes.  
 
Members noted that to reduce costs the Admissions Service had proposed 
several changes to the booklets: 
 

• using templates from creative services rather than paying for external art 
work; 

• issuing only a small number of booklets to schools for families without 
internet access. The booklets would be available on the website for all 
other parents; 

• reducing the size of the booklets by listing those schools where the 
standard admissions policy applies and providing details only for those 
schools with additions to the standard admissions policy.  

 
The wording for the home to school transport policy had been amended to 
reflect that denominational transport would no longer be provided. As this was 
a significant change, the Forum suggested that the booklets make clear 
reference to the fact that free transport was no longer provided on 
denominational grounds.  
 
The Forum also discussed the difficulties experienced when asked to admit 
children in-year at short notice. The In-Year application form had been 
amended and parents were asked to give the reasons for their application. If a 
child already had a school place then the local authority would liaise with the 
requested school to agree a suitable start date (for example the start of the 
new half term) to minimise disruption. Members requested that a report be 
brought to the next meeting of the Forum to look at issues associated with in-
year admissions. 
 
It was also suggested that the In-Year application form identified children with a 
statement of Special Educational Needs in Section E.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. to approve the information to be distributed to parents in respect of 
the school admissions processes, subject to the following 
amendments: 

 
a. inserting the following into all guidance booklets in the Home 
to School transport section “Please note that free transport is 
no longer provided on denominational grounds.”; 

 
b. identifying Children with a Statement of Special Educational 
Needs on Section E of the In Year Application Form; 

 
2. to consider, at the next meeting, any issues associated with in-year 
admissions .  



CBAF 
-  

23.06.10 

Page 7  
 

 

 
 

CBAF/10/11   Date and Time of future meetings  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To note the following meeting dates 
 

• 11 November 2010 8:30am; 
• 22 March 2011 8:30am; 
• 28 June 2011 8:30am . 

 
 
(Note: The meeting commenced at 8.30 a.m. and concluded at 9.55 a.m.) 
 

Chairman    …………….………………. 
 

Dated ……   ……………………………. 
 


